# AN ADJOURNED MEETING

# CITY OF LA VERNE

Tim Hepburn, Mayor Muir Davis, Mayor Pro Tem Robin Carder, Council Member Rick Crosby, Council Member Wendy M. Lau, Council Member



www.cityoflaverne.org (909) 596-8726 - Phone (909) 596-8740 - Fax City Hall Council Chamber 3660 D Street La Verne, CA 91750

#### Monday, April 18, 2022 - 6:00 p.m. La Verne City Hall - Council Chambers 3660 D Street, La Verne, CA 91750

In compliance with the American Disabilities Act, any person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in a meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office at (909) 596-8726 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. Regular Meetings are held on the 1st and 3rd Monday of every month.

To facilitate public participation for those who do not wish to attend in person, the meeting is still made available virtually to residents. Below are the following opportunities on how to participate:

- 1) View the meeting through the City's website at <u>www.cityoflaverne.org</u> and click on the green "Council Meeting Live Stream" button.
- 2) Individuals can email their comments to the Assistant City Clerk at <u>cityclerk@cityoflaverne.org</u> up to noon on the day of the meeting. Those comments will be shared with City Council in advance of the City Council meeting and included as part of the permanent record. Please be advised that public comments submitted by emails or any other format to the City are public records that will be made available for public viewing.
- 3) Individuals who wish to share their comments directly during the meeting may do so by emailing the Assistant City Clerk at <u>cityclerk@cityoflaverne.org</u> with their phone number and the item(s) they wish to speak on. Requests will be accepted before and throughout the meeting and staff will call you back at the appropriate time. Once items are considered by the City Council, no further public comment on that matter will be accepted. A time limit of 3-minutes is set for all public comments.
- 4) lf you wish to participate via Zoom, you will need to register at https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN\_j3eJDZ3KS-OX2Dtt1aSrdA before 5:00 p.m. on Monday, April 18, 2022, and please be aware that space is limited. You will have the ability to watch the meeting in real time and raise your hand to request to comment as appropriate on the current agenda item(s). Once it is your turn to speak, you will be brought into the meeting and have the ability to turn your video on when called upon.

AGENDA, La Verne City Council Adjourned Meeting, Monday, April 18, 2022

#### 1. CALL TO ORDER

## 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. **ROLL CALL:** Council Member Lau, Council Member Crosby, Council Member Carder, Mayor Pro Tem Davis and Mayor Hepburn.

## 4. **PRESENTATIONS:**

**Presentation of Pride of La Verne Certificates** - Police Retired Senior Volunteer Patrol members Dave Boscarino and Mike Medlock will be presented each with a Pride of La Verne Certificate for their quick response in summoning help for a juvenile in distress while on patrol.

<u>Presentation of Lifesaving Awards</u> - Police Corporal Michael Scranton and Officer Bradley Bailey will be presented each with a Lifesaving Award for their quick response and assistance in saving a male individual's life.

**Badge Pinning for Newly Hired Fire Marshal Robert Montaghami** – Robert has a Bachelor's degree in public administration. He is a Certified Fire Inspector I, II and Fire Plans Examiner and has fourteen years of experience working in local municipalities, including the Redlands Fire Department as a Fire Safety Specialist and with La Habra Heights Fire Department as the Fire Marshal. His expertise will ensure the highest level of public safety for our community before the emergencies happen, while also providing the safest possible environment for our Firefighters when the emergencies do occur.

#### 5. Adjournment.

Following the adjourned meeting, the City Council will meet at 6:30 p.m. for the regular scheduled Council Meeting.

#### **ADVISORY STAFF**

- Robert Russi, City Manager
- JR Ranells, Assistant to the City Manager
- Robert Kress, City Attorney
- \_\_\_\_Lupe Gaeta Estrella, Assistant City Clerk
- \_\_\_\_Shawn Igoe, Public Works Director
- Eric Scherer, Director of Community Development
- Marla Pendleton, Finance Director
- Colleen Flores, Police Chief
- \_\_\_\_Christopher Nigg, Fire Chief
- Yvonne Duran, Community Services Manager
- <u>Cody Howing</u>, City Engineer

**Posting Statement:** On April 12, 2022, a true and correct copy of this Agenda was posted on the bulletin board at La Verne City Hall, 3660 D Street, La Verne, and on the City's website at cityoflaverne.org.